
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
(please note that as of Annual Council on 25 May 2017 this committee 
will operate as Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 

Committee)  
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Derbyshire, S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 May 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 

2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 30 May 2017. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer responsible for the meeting, on the details at the foot of 
the agenda.  
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded to the Council’s website following the meeting.  
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Review of Winter 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 This presentation details how York Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust handled pressures on the service during the 
winter months 2016/17.  
 

5. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring Six Monthly 
Review (Pages 23 - 36) 

 This report sets out the performance of Healthwatch over the 
past six months.  
 

6. City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge 
Action Plan (Pages 37 - 50) 

 City of York Council requested that the Yorkshire and Humber 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) 
undertake an Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge at the Council, 
and with partners, which took place in January 2017. This report 
contains details of the review and the CYC Safeguarding Adults 
Peer Review Action Plan.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Work Plan (Pages 51 - 52) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan 

for the municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent  under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Laura Clark  
Contact Details -  

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements  

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 
treatment for knee operation. 

  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 April 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Derbyshire, S Barnes and Craghill 

Apologies Councillor Richardson 

In Attendance Councillor Cannon 

 

75. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 

 
76. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That, following discussion, the minutes of the Health and 

Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
27 February and 29 March 2017 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record 

 
77. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registered speakers under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
78. Delivering Home First: Re-Providing Archways Intermediate Care 

Unit Update Report  
 
Members received a report which identified the background to the 
decision to close the Archways Intermediate Care Unit and reinvest 
resources into an expanded range of community services. It provided 
an update on the success of measures planned and implemented. 
 
Mike Proctor, Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust and Steve Reed, Head of Strategy for Out of 
Hospital Services were in attendance to present the report and 
answer Members questions. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Members were given some background on the community services 
that were being provided following the closure of Archways. These 
included a Community Response Team (CRT), Community Discharge 
Liaison Team (CDLT), Advanced Clinical Practitioners and Outreach 
Pharmacists. Staff from the Archways Unit were either redeployed 
into other units and additional staff were recruited to work in the CRT. 
 
They informed Members that as a result of the work of the CDLT, and 
the closure of Archways they had been able to support an additional 
129 patients than in the previous year. They had planned that the 
expanded CRT team from January- March 2017 would be able to 
support 430 people as opposed to 360 people previously supported 
at home. 422 people had been admitted into inpatient beds, but this 
was 40 fewer admissions than previously and showed that those 
people who went to Archways were now going to other units. In 
addition more people were receiving care at home.  
 
Further information was given on the how the Community Response 
Team would work alongside other teams such as voluntary sector 
services, Reablement and Physiotherapy services from York Hospital. 
It was noted that the CRT would be based in the Archways building, 
which would allow for an integrated space to deal with referrals. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive admitted that the Hospital had not 
carried out consultation on the closure of the Unit to the best of its 
ability.  
  
In response to a Member’s question it was confirmed that patients 
who had been discharged from Archways into the Community 
Response Team would be monitored on the outcomes of their care 
and if they would recommend the service to others. It was noted that 
the rehabilitation period between community units and home based 
care was different and that rehabilitation was quicker at home. 
 
The resilience of the system was brought up by a Member as the 
measures were introduced in winter time when travel to other units 
out of the area could be difficult due to the weather. It was also 
highlighted that with home based care, staff could have difficulty with 
travel.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive felt that although it there had been mild 
weather, it had been the toughest winter for the NHS. He felt that the 
hospital were in a better position for no longer having Archways and 
that more work could be undertaken to expand community services to 
prevent hospital admissions. 

Page 4



 
Further discussion took place over regarding financing the community 
services contract. Members were informed that it cost £1.5m to run 
Archways and that £1.2m had been spent on the community services 
contract.  This meant 20% of the money available for community 
services had been spent elsewhere by the CCG. 
 
However, it was acknowledged by the Deputy Chief Executive that it 
was the decision of the Clinical Commissioning Group to divide this 
portion of the money and given their financial difficulties he was 
unsure as to whether £300,000 of funding would go into the 
Community Contract.  
 
Members expressed their disappointment that they had previously 
been provided with different information.  
 
One Member questioned whether it was up to the commissioner of 
community services (NHS Vale of York CCG) to provide a 20% cut in 
services, particularly given that they had previously informed the 
Committee that the money from the sale of Archways would be 
reinvested and the provider (York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust) 
was unaware of the location of the money. 
Members asked that a request for an answer to this question be 
made to NHS Vale of York CCG.  
 
Members also requested an email update on figures in the community 
service provision. It was confirmed that an emailed report could be 
produced in six months time. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and noted. 
 

                 (ii) That a letter be written to NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to explain where they had 
invested their share of the Community Contract money. 

 
                                    (iii)  That an email update report including figures on 

community services provision be circulated to Members in 
six months’ time.1 

 
Reason:   To keep Members updated on the progress of actions 

taken following the closure of Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Action Required  
1. Write letter to NHS Vale of York CCG 
informing them of the Committee's request   

 
SE  

 
79. City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge Report  

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the results of 
the first City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge 
which took place in January 2017. 
 
Members questions related to the following; 
 

 How far could safeguarding services be provided through the 
voluntary and community sector? 

 Early discharges which increased the needs of patients in the 
community-who were balancing the resources needed for the 
increased needs? 

 The provision for affordable housing. 
 
In response it was noted that the provision of safeguarding services 
through the voluntary and community sector was at an early stage, 
and it was crucial to ensure that engagement from partners on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the CCG were engaged. 
 
Members were informed that data of people after reablement was 
currently being analysed as to whether early discharge allowed them 
to become more independent. 
 
It was noted that affordable housing was a key issue in social care in 
regards to mental health and wellbeing, but also to the workforce. 
Members were informed that housing strategies were being reviewed 
to ensure their urgency and deliverability. 

 
Resolved: That the report be considered and accepted. 

 

Reason:   To provide further scrutiny to support CYC and partners in  
improving outcomes for people with care and support 
needs and developing the sustainability of the health and 
social care system.  

Resolved: That the contribution to adult safeguarding made by our 
frontline staff and partners, our broader stakeholders, 
including service users, carers and scrutiny Members be 
recognised. 

Page 6



Reason:   The contribution made by front line staff and partners is 
highlighted by the Peer Challenge as is the need to 
celebrate our success. 

 
80. Work Plan  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the rest of 
the municipal year. 
 
A request had been received from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to present the Annual Report of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at the June meeting, as it related to the end of the 
municipal year. The Health and Wellbeing Board Six Monthly Update 
Report would then be received in December. 
 
It was noted that following Full Council that the Committee would also 
be responsible for monitoring the performance of the Housing 
portfolio. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted subject to the following 

amendments:  
 

 A report including figures on community service provision in light of 
the closure of Archways Intermediate Care Unit in six months time via 
email. 
 

 The Annual Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board be considered 
be at June and December’s meetings. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 

 
 

 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Review of Winter 

2016/172016/17

April 2017

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Operational Context – approaching Winter

• Background of high bed occupancy and 

increased non-elective demand

• RTT pressure due to theatre staffing 

vacancies during the summer

• Bed modelling work identified a shortfall in 

the configuration of beds at Scarborough 

General Hospital, equivalent to one ward

• Escalation of issues to A&E Delivery Board • Escalation of issues to A&E Delivery Board 

– recognised limited assurance that system 

would be able to maintain performance 

standards. 

• Strategic decision not to delay 

implementation of Assessment Units in 

order to support winter

• CQUIN to close Archways by end 

December and replace with community 

provision

Q3 ECS performance

P
age 10



Adult non elective admissions have risen 8% (YTD) compared to 2015/16

Gen & Acute Medicine +16% with those 

admitted via GP +19% YTD.

General Surgery & Urology +4% YTD

Paediatrics +14% YTD 

Elderly +6% YTD

P
age 11



• Nationally one of the most challenging winters, with 

lowest national performance against ECS since 

reporting began in 2004 at 85.1% in January 2017 

• Mild climate with no extreme cold, snow or flooding

• Surge pressures over from Christmas Day to the New 

Year (footfall increase of 14% +522; ambulance 

increase 9% +123, compared to same period 2015-16)

Winter Pressure 2017-18

increase 9% +123, compared to same period 2015-16)

• High patient acuity across both sites

• Staff sickness, in particular on bank holidays limiting 

options for additional cover

• Impact of Flu at both sites – flu cohort ward end of Jan

• System pressure across local and national providers 

reduced ability to divert

P
age 12



Aims and Objectives of the 
[...]
d 

Assessment 

capacity on both 

sites

Maximise out of 

hospital and 

community capacity 

to support acute 

dischargeday working discharge

Maximise 

Bridlington and day 

case surgery at 

East Coast

Improvements to 

timing of plan and 

communication

System winter 

and surge 

planning

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring - Six Monthly Review 
 

Name of Provider York CVS 

Service Provided Healthwatch York 

Contract Start Date 
(Service 
Commencement Date) 
 

01 April 2015  

Contract Finish Date 
(Expiry Date) 

31 March 2017 

 
The aims of the performance monitoring / six monthly review process are to: 

 

 Review the achievements of the Service in delivering the agreed outcomes 

 Consider how the Service might be developed going forward 

 Identify how beneficiary needs are being delivered 

 Establish that the Service is being managed in accordance with the Agreement 
 
The information contained in this report will be used as a basis for the Annual Service 
Review, in conjunction with that information provided on a regular basis during each 
year of the Term. Six monthly performance monitoring reports will include a mixture of 
qualitative and quantitative data to ensure that the process is not simply a mechanistic 
one, but feeds into a continuous cycle of improved performance. Six monthly reports 
will be presented to Performance Management Group meetings on dates to be agreed. 
In addition, a six monthly performance management meeting will be held between 
representatives of the Council and Healthwatch York. The performance management 
group meetings will: 
 

 Agree additional Key Performance Indicators that will constitute six monthly 
performance summaries 

 Set annual milestones for each Key Performance Indicator as appropriate 

 Receive six monthly performance summaries, define any gaps in performance and 
discuss how these might be rectified. 
 
In addition to th
[...]
DASS) undertake an 
Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge at the Council and with partners, and 
agreed that this should take place in January 2017.   

2. In requesting the challenge CYC sought an external view on the 
robustness of safeguarding arrangements plus the direction of travel that 
York was undertaking in the transforming of adult social care, and how 
York might improve outcomes for people using services, as well as a 
view on plans to support the future sustainability of the health and social 
care system. 

3. The report from the peer challenge team previously received by the 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee highlighted the 
many of the strengths in CYC, the Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
(HHASC) directorate and across its partnerships. It also provided useful 
analysis as to where further work may be required to ensure that these 
strengths are built on to support services to continue to improve. 

4. The Peer Challenge reflected that CYC had a stable and committed 
senior management who are driving transformation of services based on 
a clear vision that is recognised by the council and partners. The peer 
team heard from staff and were impressed by their “can do” attitude, with 
a sense of collective optimism in delivering the vision. The peer team 
found good evidence of personalised approaches, commenting that 
“Making Safeguarding Personal” ran through York’s social care practice 
like a stick of rock. York’s front line staff  were described as ‘amazing!’ 
and recognised as highly committed. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



 

5. However despite the relative stability in the management team the Peer 
Challenge noted this is new, plus an anxiety amongst staff about the 
likely changes and how this may impact upon continuity. 

6. The peer team found that CYC had strong partnerships and was lean 
and ambitious. This highlighted the need to ensure the right resourcing is 
in place to enable the effective delivery of our ambition,
[...]
 approach, 
undertaken by friends – albeit ‘critical friends’. It aims to help an 
organisation identify its current strengths; to build upon and identify what 
it needs to improve. 

14. The CYC challenge had a focus on safeguarding adults, with particular 
emphasis on the statutory responsibilities in the Care Act (2014) and its 
guidance which promotes a more personalised approach. As such this 
approach which focuses on outcomes, risk enablement and personal 
strengths is a key component in developing the new Future Focus 
operating model in adult social care. 

 
15. CYC Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

receive a bi-annual assurance report in relation to adult safeguarding. 
This Peer Challenge recognised the Council (and partners) proactive 
approach particularly in respect of the role of scrutiny, plus the overall 
strengths in performance in this area as well as the developing approach 
to its broader range of duties and responsibilities. 

 

Consultation  

16. The Peer Challenge report, its recommendations and action plan are 
informed by engagement with customers, carers, partners and staff. 
Actions resulting from this will be used to further develop our approach to 
engagement, partnership and coproduction. 

 

Options  

17. Members are asked to note the action plan and the work in progress to 
implement the learning from the peer challenge. 

 
18. Members are asked to consider receiving further information and reports 

on progress of the ‘Future Focus Operating Model’ 
 

Analysis 
 

19. The Council has statutory responsibilities for Safeguarding Adults. The 
Peer Challenge has provided valuable insight into how CYC and partners 
meet the statutory requirements to safeguarding adults at risk of abuse 
and develop a more personalised community focused operating model. 

Page 39



 

CYC officers recognise the Peer Challenge feedback as a relatively 
accurate picture both in terms of strengths and areas of risk and have
[...]
ew implications     

29. Information Technology (IT)  

No new implications 

30. Property  

    No new implications 

 
Risk Management 

 
31. The Peer Challenge report provides an accurate reflection of Adult Social 

Care in York. There is a clear vision as to how we support our 
customers. York has great assets in its staff and communities and the 
action plan demonstrates how we are working to bring these together to 
create better outcomes for customers. The biggest mitigation of future 
risks, particularly in respect of the impact of demographic growth based 
increases in demand, is the commitment to our transformation 
programme. 
 
Conclusions 
 

32. The Peer Challenge has given encouragement to continue with further 
significant transformational change to a more personalised approach 
based on the strengths and assets of our communities. The action plan 
and in particular our ‘Future Focus’ programme will continue to drive this 
direction of travel. 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
Recommendations 
 

33. On the basis of the analysis above, members are recommended to 
accept and consider the report and request updates on actions taken 
particularly in relation to the ‘Future Focus’ programme  

Reason:  

To provide further scrutiny to support CYC and partners in improving 
outcomes for people with care and support needs and developing the 
sustainability of the health and social care system.  

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director 
Tel: (01904) 554155 
michael.melvin@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Martin Farran 
Director 
Tel: (01904) 554045 

  

Report Approved  Date 17/05/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Safeguarding Adults Peer Review Action Plan 
 
Abbreviations 
 
ADASS – Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
HHASC – Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 

Page 42

mailto:michael.melvi
[...]
itoring Report 
3. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – residential, nursing and homecare 
4. Work Plan 2017/18 

15 January 2018 1. Be Independent six-monthly update report 
2. Homeless Strategy 
3. Housing Registrations Scrutiny Review – Implementation Update 
4. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults six-monthly assurance report 
5. Work Plan 2017/18 

19 February 2018 1. 3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. New Mental Health Hospital Update – full business case for new build. 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

26 March 2018 1. Work Plan 2017/18 

23 April 2018 1. Community Safety Plan - Partner Bi-annual Updates: CYC,  North Yorkshire Police  
& Probation Service 

2. Work Plan 2017/18 

23 May 2018 1. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update 
2. Community Safety Plan  - Partner Bi-annual Updates: North Yorkshire Fire & 

Rescue & Lifeline 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

 

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of Winter 2016/17
	5 Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring Six Monthly Review
	6 City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Peer Challenge Action plan May 2017

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 31 May 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cannon, Richardson and Looker 
(Substitute for Councillor S Barnes) 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes, Mason and Warters 

 

81. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda. Councillor 
Cannon declared that she was a member of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
82. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
April be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
83. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registered speakers 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 
84. Review of Winter 2016/17  
 

Members received a presentation outlining the hospital’s 
performance during the Winter period 2016/17. Mandy McGale, 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, was in attendance to deliver the presentation 
and answer Member questions.  

 
In response to detailed questions from Members she stated:  

 



 York Accident and Emergency Department (A&E) had been 
extended at the front door to allow for 24/7 ambulance 
handover and assessment. There had been an increase in 
staffing to support this and this had led to a significant 
improvement in ambulance waiting times. Now this was fully 
established it was expected this would lead to further 
improvements over the coming winter.  

 There was rarely a need to move ambulances from York to 
the East Coast.  

 There was ongoing work with Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 
A Clinical Team Leader from YAS had been seconded to 
A&E in order to support staff. There were also regular 
welfare checks on YAS staff by the hospital.  

 There was now a nurse at the front door of A&E to assess 
whether patients were accessing appropriate care. 
Managing expectations was difficult as this was the only 
department in the NHS where patients could self-refer. There 
were cases where people were using this system to ‘side-
step’ primary care services.  

 There was reduced access over the last winter period, which 
may be due to patients recognising a system in difficulty. 
However, patients who did access the system were more 
unwell and needed longer stays in hospital.  

 There was a definite need to be more creative with care 
packages and to move away from acute hospital care.  

 Communicating the plan to staff had been an issue, as 
highlighted in the Staff Survey. Ways of improving this 
communication, and ensuring clarity and consistency, were 
being considered moving forward.  

 Most areas in this region had faced similar pressures. York 
were part of a national project with access to ‘best practice’. 
However, one size did not fit all and the plan in York was 
based on tried and tested best evidence practice.  

 In terms of norovirus and other infections, several measures 
had been implemented, including chemical cleaning of wards 
in York (this was not possible in Scarborough as there were 
no empty wards), additional staff training, altering ward 
configurations and revising the infection control policy.  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the pressure faced 

by York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
during the winter months in 2016/17.  

 



 
85. Healthwatch York: Performance Monitoring Six Monthly  
          Review  
 

Members considered a report outlining Healthwatch York’s 
performance over the past six months. Sian Balsom, 
Healthwatch Manager, was in attendance to present the report 
and answer Member questions. It was noted that, at the 
Committee’s request, the report now featured an impact 
assessment.  

 
Members queried the decision of the Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to ask Healthwatch York (HWY) 
to step off their governing body and asked whether this was a 
permanent change. The HWY Manager clarified that the 
decision was permanent as it was felt by the CCG that better 
ways to increase public engagement should be considered.  

 
In response to questions regarding ‘co-production’ HWY 
explained that a draft co-production strategy was available and 
that this was a discussion document with suggestions for 
improvement welcome. With respect to Archways there would 
be no further changes without a co-production approach.  

 
Some Members highlighted that service users had raised 
issues around communication and access to information, 
particularly a lack of hard copies of publications and no access 
to on-site terminals or wifi at the hospital. HWY clarified that 
they were always considering ways to address this and their 
most recent publication was a guide to dementia services. They 
used ‘readability’ volunteers to ensure that simple information 
was available and endeavoured to make sure that everyone 
could access support if necessary.  

 
At this point, it was noted that the HWY’s Customer 
Relationship Management System (CRM) had only just been 
implemented and there was a possibility that some issues 
recorded in the report could have been duplicated (split into two 
separate categories). 

 
Finally, in response to a query about the Pain Management 
Support Group, HWY stated that the group had been 
approached and offered the use of a draft survey they had 
produced. However, the support group had chosen to go in 



another direction. It was suggested that individuals could 
approach HWY for access to the survey at any time.  

 
Resolved:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the performance of 

Healthwatch over the past six months.  
 
86. City of York Council Adult Safeguarding Peer Challenge  
          Action Plan  
 

Members considered a report containing details of the Adult 
Safeguarding Peer Challenge which took place in January 2017 
and the CYC Safeguarding Adults Peer Review Action Plan. 
The Assistant Director – Adults and Social Care was in 
attendance to present the report and answer Member 
questions.   

 

In answer to Member questions on scrutiny processes in light of 
the broader remit of the committee going forward, the Assistant 
Director confirmed that a disciplined approach to future 
meetings should be adopted. Officers could offer more in terms 
of member briefings, there needs to be clarity between 
officer/Member roles and the Committee could consider co-
opting people with specific expertise. Looking ahead was of 
even greater importance to ensure room was given to larger 
items and there was a suggestion that Members could raise 
questions ‘offline’ for some reports. This could be combined 
with a greater focus on use of Task groups.  

 
Some Members queried the sustainability of Adult Social Care 
in its current form. The Assistant Director stated that there was 
recognition of this lack of sustainability and that much of the 
‘Future Focus’ work being undertaken was looking at enabling 
independence and allowing people to stay in their homes for 
longer. He also explained that providing staff members with 
Mental Capacity Act training could improve access to advocacy, 
particularly for residents with no alternative means of voicing 
concerns.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the report and request updates 

on actions taken particularly in relation to the 
‘Future Focus’ programme.  

 



Reason:     To provide further scrutiny to support CYC and 
partners in improving outcomes for people with care 
and support needs and developing the sustainability 
of the health and social care system. 

 
87. Work Plan  
 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s draft work plan for 
2017/18.  

 
Members queried the reasons for withdrawing North Yorkshire 
Fire & Rescue Service updates from the agenda. It was clarified 
that these would be circulated as written reports and that 
Members would still have chance to ask questions and invite 
NYF&RS to attend if it was felt appropriate.  

 
Some Members highlighted that agendas for this committee 
were already fairly heavy and that there was a need to be 
mindful of this moving forward, in light of the committees 
additional remit.  

 
Members suggested adding the following items to the work 
plan:  

 

 Future Focus work 

 monitoring progress on Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 reviewing public health budget expenditure 

 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members of the need to follow 

the procedures set out in the constitution when proposing items 

of Urgent Business. He also suggested that further discussion 

of the Draft Work Plan take place at the next meeting of the 

committee due to purdah.  

 

Resolved:  That the work plan be approved, with consideration 
of the points above. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place.  
 

 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


